

ADAC GT Masters Sachsenring ADAC Formula 4

DECISION

Competition No., Driver: Competitor:	05, ZENDELI, Lirim (License No. IC 1139690) ADAC Berlin-Brandenburg e.V. (License No. BIC 1012474)	
due to: Overtaking under Red Time: 12:34, Session: During 1st Race		
	After hearing Mr. Zendeli and after having examined the following evidence	
✓ Video submitted☐ Time Keeping Report☐ Witness	☐ Technical Report ☐ Photos ☐ see documents attached	
	the stewards came to the following DECISION	
Driv	ve through penalty/Replaced by 30 seconds time penalty	
In accordance with Art. 12.2.3.b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal.		
	FINDINGS	
	ect of red flag orting Regulations ADAC Formula 4 2017	
announced on 16.09.2017	at 13:25 hours The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt	
Achim LOTH	Andreas DINZINGER Maik HÄNSEL	
☐ I herewith confirm hav ☐ I renounce on my right Oberlungwitz, 16.09.2017 Time:	ring received a copy of the decision and the instruction about my right to appeal. to appeal. ADAC Berlin-Brandenburg e.V.:	



ADAC GT Masters Sachsenring ADAC Formula 4

DECISION

,	
Competition No., Driver:	07, SÖDERSTRÖM, Oliver (License No. 199806308913)
Competitor:	ADAC Berlin-Brandenburg e.V. (License No. BIC 1012474)
due to: collision/contact with car # 28 Time: 16:06, Session: During 3rd Race	
	After hearing Mr. Söderström, Mr. Schramm and after having examined the following evidence
✓ Video submitted☐ Time Keeping Report☐ Witness	☐ Technical Report ☐ Photos ☐ see documents attached
	the stewards came to the following DECISION
	No further action
In accordance with A	art. 12.2.3.b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal.
	FINDINGS
Fact: Race Incide	ent
Offence:	
announced on 17.09.2017 a	at 17:10 hours The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt
A-6	AG 1/66
Achim LOTH	Andreas DINZINGER Maik HÄNSEL
☑ I herewith confirm havin☐ I renounce on my right t	ng received a copy of the decision and the instruction about my right to appeal.
Oberlungwitz, 17.09.2017	1146
Time: 17.15	ADAC Berlin-Brandenburg e.V.:



ADAC GT Masters Sachsenring ADAC Formula 4

DECISION

	O, WAGNER, Richard (License No. NA 1178514) echner Racing (License No. BA 203)
due to: Failed to manage red flag Time: 12:18, Session: During Free Practice 2	
After hearing Mr. Wagner (Driver), Mr. Lechner (Competitor) and after having examined the following evidence	
✓ Video submitted☐ Time Keeping Report☐ Witness	☐ Technical Report ☐ Photos ☐ see documents attached
	the stewards came to the following DECISION
	d for the next-race the driver will participate. And under suspension for the non-compact the driver will participate.
In accordance with Art. 12	2.2.3.b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal.
	FINDINGS
	f red flag. Driver did not leave the track and did not reduce the speed. g Regulations ADAC Formula 4 2017
announced on 15.09.2017 at 1 4	4:20 hours The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt
A. 20	A CONTINUED A CONTINUED
Achim LOTH	Andreas Maik HÄNSEL
✓ I herewith confirm having re☐ I renounce on my right to approximately	eceived a copy of the decision and the instruction about my right to appeal.
Oberlungwitz, 15.09.2017 Time: ハソニンナ	Lechner Racing:



ADAC GT Masters Sachsenring ADAC Formula 4

DECISION

Competition No., Driver:	11, WISHOFER, Mick (License No. JA 2349)
Competitor:	Lechner Racing (License No. BA 203)
due to: Overtaking under Red Time: 12:34, Session: During 1st Race	
	After hearing Mr. Wishofer and after having examined the following evidence
✓ Video submitted☐ Time Keeping Report☐ Witness	☐ Technical Report ☐ Photos ☐ see documents attached
	the stewards came to the following DECISION
Drive	e through penalty/Replaced by 30 seconds time penalty
In accordance with A	rt. 12.2.3.b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal.
FINDINGS	
	ct of red flag rting Regulations ADAC Formula 4 2017
announced on 16.09.2017 at 13:25 hours The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt	
Achim LOTH Andreas DINZINGER Maik HÄNSEL	
☐ I herewith confirm havin ☐ I renounce on my right ☐ Oberlungwitz, 16.09.2017 ☐ Time: ☐ ☐ 3:23	ng received a copy of the decision and the instruction about my right to appeal. to appeal. Lechner Racing: V.



ADAC GT Masters Sachsenring ADAC Formula 4

DECISION

Competition No., Driver:	18, HANSES, Julian (License No. INTD 1131308)
Competitor:	US Racing (License No. BIF 1170373)
due to: Engine Change Time: 11:42, Ses	sion: Before 3rd Race
	After hearing Team US Racing and after having examined the following evidence
□ Video submitted□ Time Keeping Report□ Witness	☐ Technical Report ☐ Photos ☐ see documents attached
	the stewards came to the following DECISION
Drop of 10	positions in the grid for the next race the driver will participate
In accordance with A	Art. 12.2.3.b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal.
	FINDINGS
Fact: Team US F	Racing made a request for an engine change
Offence: Art. 28.2 Sp	porting Regulations ADAC Formula 4 2017
announced on 17.09.2017	at 11:55 hours The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt
R.6 A 63 1/15	
Achim LOTH	Andreas DINZINGER Maik HÄNSEL
☑ I herewith confirm havi	ng received a copy of the decision and the instruction about my right to appeal.
☐ I renounce on my right	to appeal.
Oberlungwitz, 17.09.2017	
Time:	US Racing:



ADAC GT Masters Sachsenring

ADAC Formula 4

DECISION

Competition No., Driver: Competitor:	28, SCHRAMM, Kim-Luis (License No. IC 1107186) US Racing (License No. BIF 1170373)
due to: Failed to manage Time: 09:15, Sess	
After	r hearing Mr. Schramm (Driver), Mr. Ungar (Competitor) and after having examined the following evidence
✓ Video submitted☐ Time Keeping Report☐ Witness	☐ Technical Report ☐ Photos ☐ see documents attached
	the stewards came to the following DECISION
Drop of 5 po	sitions in the grid for the next race the driver will participate
In accordance with Art.	12.2.3.b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal.
	эторолиси птеазе от аттарреат.
	FINDINGS
Fact: Non-respect of Offence: Art. 31 Sporting announced on 15.09.2017 at 1	ng Regulations ADAC Formula 4 2017
armounced on 15.09.2017 at 1	O:40 hours The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt
Achim LOTH	Andreas DINZINGED
☑ I herewith confirm having re	ceived a copy of the decision and the
	peal.
Oberlungwitz, 15.09.2017 Time:	US Racing:
	Austrang 1055



ADAC GT Masters Sachsenring ADAC Formula 4

DECISION

Competition No., Driver:	44, VIPS, Juri (License No. 080)
Competitor:	Prema Powerteam SRL (License No. 27959)
due to: Steering wheel n Time: 17:42, Ses	ot in place sion: After 3rd Race
	After hearing Mr. Vips and after having examined the following evidence
□ Video submitted□ Time Keeping Report□ Witness	✓ Technical Report □ Photos □ see documents attached
	the stewards came to the following DECISION
	Fine of 200,- € (to be paid within 48 hours)
In accordance with	Art. 12.2.3.b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal.
	FINDINGS
in place.	car #44 abandoned the car in parc fermé after race 3 without the steering wheel
Offence: Art. 30.7 S	Sporting Regulations ADAC Formula 4 2017
announced on 17.09.2017	at 17:05 hours The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt
A.20	Andreas DINZINGER Mark HÄNSEL
/ Achim LOTH	U //
	ving received a copy of the decision and the instruction about my right to appeal.
☐ I renounce on my righ	t to appeal.
Oberlungwitz, 17.09.2017 Time: 17.06	Prema Powerteam SRL:



ADAC GT Masters Sachsenring ADAC Formula 4

DECISION

Competition No., Driver:	79, MALUKAS, David (License No. 2017-B/271)
Competitor:	Motopark (License No. BIF 1004247)
due to: Overtaking under Red Time: 16:22, Session: During Qualifying	
After hearing Mr. Malukas (D), Mr. Layher (C)/ Mr. Aberdein (D) and after having examined the following evidence	
✓ Video submitted☐ Time Keeping Report☐ Witness	☐ Technical Report ☐ Photos ☐ see documents attached
	the stewards came to the following DECISION
Drop of 10	positions in the grid for the next race the driver will participate
In accordance with A	rt. 12.2.3.b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal.
FINDINGS	
Fact: Overtaking	under red flag
Offence: Art. 31 Spo	rting Regulations ADAC Formula 4 2017
announced on 15.09.2017 a	at 18:05 hours The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt
Achim LOTH Andreas DINZINGER Maik HÄNSEL	
☑ I herewith confirm havin☐ I renounce on my right	ng received a copy of the decision and the instruction about my right to appeal.
, -	to appeal.
Oberlungwitz, 15.09.2017 Time: 18.10	Motopark:



ADAC GT Masters Sachsenring ADAC Formula 4

DECISION

Competition No., Driver: Competitor:	99, WEERTS, Charles (License No. 910049) Motopark (License No. BIF 1004247)	
	with car #28,#41,#7,#26 sion: During 1st Race	
After hearin	After hearing Mr.Weerts,Mr Schramm,Mr.Petrov,Mr Söderström,Mr Heinrich and after having examined the following evidence	
✓ Video submitted ☐ Time Keeping Report ☐ Witness	☐ Technical Report ☐ Photos ☐ see documents attached	
	the stewards came to the following DECISION	
	No further action	
In accordance with A	In accordance with Art. 12.2.3.b ISC, the decision set out above will be suspended in case of an appeal.	
	FINDINGS	
Fact: Race Incide Offence:	ent	
announced on 16.09.2017 a	t 12:55 hours The decision is sent with registered letter and acknowledgement of receipt	
A.60	AC Co	
, Achim LOTH	Andreas DINZINGER Maik HÄNSEL	
✓ I herewith confirm havir	ng received a copy of the decision and the instruction about my right to appeal.	
☐ I renounce on my right t	/ 1/2 1.	
Oberlungwitz, 16.09, 2017 Time:	Motopark:	